

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-0246-DLF

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Legal Standard 7

Argument 9

 I. Secretary Ross’s Personal Email Accounts Contain Numerous Agency
 Records, Requiring a Search..... 9

 II. The Department’s Conclusory Assertion That the Agency Records in
 Secretary Ross’s Nongovernmental Accounts Are Wholly Duplicative
 Is Insufficient to Justify Its Refusal to Search Those Accounts 13

 A. The Department’s Conclusory Assertion Does Not Justify the
 Department’s Refusal to Search Secretary Ross’s
 Nongovernmental Accounts..... 13

 B. The Cases Cited by the Department Illustrate the Baselessness of
 Its Position. 18

 III. Limited Discovery Is Appropriate to Facilitate a Comprehensive
 Search and Production. 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 14, 20, 21
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017)	9, 13, 14
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberation Newspaper v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2015)	7
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Media Research Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 13, 21
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8

<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Wright v. Admin. for Children & Families</i> , 2016 WL 5922293 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2016)	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552	4, 10
44 U.S.C. 2911	1, 4, 16, 17
44 U.S.C. § 3301	10
Other Authorities	
Letter from Laurence Brewer, Chief Records Officer for the U.S. Government, to Jennifer Jessup, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Department of Commerce (Oct. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/files/records-
mgmt/resources/ud-2020-0001-doc-open-letter.pdf">https://www.archives.gov/files/records- mgmt/resources/ud-2020-0001-doc-open-letter.pdf	7
Letter from Todd J. Zinser, Inspector General, DOC to Lamar Smith, Chairman, Committee on Science, Space and Technology at 2 (May 20, 2013), https://www.oig.doc.gov/OIGPublications/2013.05.20-IG-to-Smith.pdf	5
NYIC Pls.’ Mot. for Sanctions, ECF No. 635, <i>State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)	7
